

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NOTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CRYPTO FREEDOM ALLIANCE OF TEXAS
and BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION and GARY GENSLER in his
Official capacity as Chairman of the Securities
and Exchange Commission,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 4:24-cv-00361-O

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AND GARY GENSLER**

JASON C.N. SMITH
State Bar No. 00784999

LAW OFFICES OF JASON SMITH
612 Eighth Avenue
Fort Worth, Texas 76104
(817) 334-0880, telephone
(817) 334-0898, facsimile
Email: jasons@letsgotocourt.com
Service Email: courtfilings@letsgotocourt.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Better Markets, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE RULE IS A NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE RESPONSE TO CHANGES IN THE SECURITIES MARKETS THAT POSE GROWING THREATS TO INVESTORS AND MARKET STABILITY..... 4

 A. The steady increase in high-frequency trading activity by PTFs poses threats to investors and markets. 4

 B. The dramatic rise in digital asset securities trading also poses threats to investors and markets..... 7

 C. The Rule will enhance regulatory oversight, protect investors, and help preserve market stability..... 12

II. APPLICATION OF THE DEALER FRAMEWORK TO DIGITAL ASSETS IS NECESSARY, IT POSES NO THREAT TO GENUINE “INNOVATION,” AND IT IS ENTIRELY WORKABLE..... 14

 A. The widespread illegality and systemic risk posed by digital asset securities justify greater oversight..... 14

 B. Dealer regulation will not stifle meaningful innovation..... 15

 C. Dealer regulation is compatible with the digital marketplace..... 17

III. THE SEC’S ECONOMIC ANALYSIS FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE AGENCY’S DUTY UNDER THE LAW..... 20

 A. The SEC considered whether the Rule would promote efficiency, competition, and capital formation..... 20

 B. The SEC also evaluated the many benefits of the Rule, as well as its costs..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA, 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21

Chamber of Commerce of United States v. SEC, 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 21

Eastside Church of Christ v. National Plan, Inc., 391 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1968) 12

Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC, 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 15

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC, 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21

SEC v. Binance, No. 1:23-cv-01599 (D.D.C. June 5, 2023)..... 10

SEC v. Coinbase, No. 23-cv-4738, 2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)..... 11, 18

SEC v. Edwards, 540 U.S. 389 (2004)..... 16, 19

SEC v. J.W. Howey & Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 16, 17, 19

SEC v. Samuel Bankman-Fried, No. 22-cv-10501 (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 13, 2022)..... 10

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd., No. 1:23-cv-01346, 2023 WL 8944860, (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2023) 18

Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co., 338 U.S. 604 (1950) 21

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78w 20

Sid Peterson Mem’l Hosp. v. Thompson, 274 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 15

U.S. v. Samuel Bankman-Fried, No. 22-cr-0673 (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 13, 2022)..... 10

United States v. Leonard, 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18

STATUTES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78c 13, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Aronovich, Dobrislav Dobrev, & Andre Meldrum, *The Treasury Market Flash Event of February 25, 2021*, FEDS Notes, Washington: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve (May 14, 2021)..... 6

Alex Wickham, Jennifer Jacobs, & Alberto Nardelli, *US and UK Probe \$20 Billion of Crypto Transfers to Russian Exchange*, BLOOMBERG (Mar. 28, 2024)..... 9

Andrei Kirilenko, Albert S. Kyle, Mehrdad Samadi, & Tugkan Tuzun, *The Flash Crash: High-Frequency Trading in an Electronic Market* (May 14, 2014) 7

Andrew Hayward, *Hot Ethereum NFT Platform Looks Rare is Rife with Wash Trading—And Ok With It*, Decrypt (Jan. 12, 2022)..... 8

Annette Vissing-Jørgensen, Bank for International Settlements, *The Treasury market in spring 2020 and the response of the Federal Reserve* (Oct. 2021)..... 6

Anshu Siripurpu & Noah Berman, Council on Foreign Relations, *The Crypto Question: Bitcoin, Digital Dollars, and the Future of Money* (Jan. 17, 2024) 7

Arthur E. Wilmarth, *We Must Protect Investors and Our Banking System from the Crypto Industry*, 101 WASH. U. L. REV. 235 (2023)..... 11

Better Markets, Comment Letter to SEC (May 27, 2022).....	1
Better Markets, <i>The Reality Behind the Myth of Transparent Blockchains</i> (Oct. 25, 2023).....	16
Bradley Dale, <i>The Few Crypto Firms That Have Registered With The SEC</i> , AXIOS (Mar. 6, 2023)	20
Chair Gary Gensler, <i>SEC Statement on the Approval of Spot Bitcoin Exchange-Traded Products</i> (Jan. 10, 2024).....	11
Chris Brummer & Yesha Yadav, <i>Fintech and the Innovation Trilemma</i> , 107 GEO. L. J. 235 (2019).....	18
Coryanne Hicks, <i>Different Types of Cryptocurrencies</i> , FORBES ADVISOR (MAR. 15, 2023).....	7
Deloitte, <i>Market Manipulation in Digital Assets</i> (Mar. 2021).....	8
Elizabeth Howcroft & Hannah Lang, <i>US bitcoin ETFs raise questions over broader financial system risks</i> , REUTERS (Jan. 31, 2024).....	11
Eric D. Chason, <i>Crypto Assets and The Problem of Tax Classifications</i> , 100 WASH. U. L. REV. 765 (2023).....	18
Eswar Prasad, <i>The Brutal Trust About Bitcoin</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jun. 14, 2021).....	9
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Internet Crime Complaint Center Releases 2022 Statistics</i> (Mar. 22, 2023).....	9
Fidelity, <i>Exploring Institutional Interest in Blockchain Applications and Digital Asset Uses</i> (Apr. 2023).....	16
Gary Gensler, Remarks Before the Aspen Security Forum (Aug. 3, 2021).....	8, 9
Guenole Le Penneec, Ingo Fiedler, & Lennart Ante, <i>Wash Trading at Cryptocurrency Exchanges</i> , SCIENCEDIRECT (Nov. 2021).....	8
Hilary J. Allen, <i>The Superficial Allure of Crypto</i> , INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND: FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT (Sept. 2022).....	12
Hillary J. Allen, <i>\$=€=Bitcoin?</i> , 76 MD. L. REV. 877 (2017).....	12
Inter-Agency Working Group for Treasury Market Surveillance Joint Staff Report, Recent Disruptions and Potential Reforms in the U.S. Treasury Market: A Staff Progress Report prepared by the U.S. Department of the Treasury, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission (Nov. 8, 2021).....	6
Javier Paz, <i>More than Half of All Bitcoin Trades Are Fake</i> , FORBES (Aug. 26, 2022).....	7
Johannes Breckenfelder, <i>Competition among high-frequency traders and market liquidity</i> , VOXEU (Dec. 17, 2020).....	4
John C. Coates, IV, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis of Financial Regulation: Case Studies and Implications</i> , 124 YALE L. J. 882 (2015).....	21
John Heltman, <i>Mortgage Rules Not Chilling Market as Feared, Data Shows</i> , AMERICAN BANKER (Sept. 24, 2015).....	25
Lin William Cong <i>et al.</i> , <i>Crypto Wash Trading</i> , NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH (Dec. 2022).....	7
Lin William Cong, Xi Li, Ke Tang, & Yang Yang, <i>Crypto Wash Trading</i> (Aug. 2023).....	8

Marcus Baram, <i>The Bankers Who Cried Wolf: Wall Street’s History of Hyperbole About Regulation</i> , THE HUFFINGTON POST (Jun. 21, 2011)	25
Olga Kharif, <i>Wash Trading is Rampant on Decentralized Crypto Exchanges</i> , BLOOMBERG (Sept. 12, 2023)	8
Paul G. Mahoney, <i>The Origins of the Blue-Sky Laws: A Test of Competing Hypotheses</i> , 46 J.L. & ECON. 229 (2003).....	25
Plaintiffs' Appendix of Their Motion for Summary Judgment.....	passim
Plaintiffs’ Brief	15, 17, 19
Press Release, <i>SEC Charges Robinhood Financial With Misleading Customers About Revenue Sources and Failing to Satisfy Duty of Best Execution</i> (Dec. 17, 2020)	5
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Binance and CEO Plead Guilty to Federal Charges in \$4B Resolution</i> (Nov. 21, 2023)	10
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Samuel Bankman-Fried Sentenced to 25 Years for His Orchestration of Multiple Fraudulent Schemes</i> (Mar. 28, 2024)	10
REPORT OF THE STAFFS OF THE CFTC AND SEC TO THE JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EMERGING REGULATORY ISSUES, FINDINGS REGARDING THE MARKET EVENTS OF MAY 6, 2010 (Sept. 30, 2010).....	5
Scott Patterson & Geoffrey Rogow, <i>What’s Behind High-Frequency Trading</i> , WALL ST. J. (Aug. 1, 2009)	4
Speech, Gregg E. Berman, SEC, <i>Market Participants and the May 6 Flash Crash</i> (Oct. 13, 2010)	5
Tara Iyer, IMF, <i>Cryptic Connections: Spillovers Between Crypto and Equity Markets</i> , Global Financial Stability Notes No. 2022/01 (Jan. 2022).....	11, 12
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Tulips, Oranges, Worms, and Coins—Virtual, Digital, or Crypto Currency and the Securities Laws</i> , 20 N.C. J. L. & TECH. 493 (2019).....	19
Tobi Opeyemi Amure, <i>Most Cryptocurrencies Are Securities, Says SEC Chair</i> , INVESTOPEDIA (Sept. 08, 2022).....	7
TRM LABS, <i>ILLICIT CRYPTO ECOSYSTEM REPORT</i> (June 2023).....	9
U.S. Department of Treasury, <i>JOINT STAFF REPORT: THE U.S. TREASURY MARKET ON OCTOBER 15, 2014</i> (July 13, 2015).....	5
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, <i>RECENT DISRUPTIONS AND POTENTIAL REFORMS IN THE U.S. TREASURY MARKET: A STAFF PROGRESS REPORT</i> (Nov. 8, 2021).....	6
<i>US Equity Market Structure: An Investor Perspective</i> , BlackRock (Apr. 2014).....	4

REGULATIONS

Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Further Definition of “As Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of Dealer and Government Securities Dealer in Connection with Certain Liquidity Providers</i> , 89 FED. REG. 14,938 (Feb. 29, 2024).....	passim
